

डेडीकेटेड फ्रेंट कोरीडोर कार्पोरेशन ऑफ इंडिया लि. भारत सरकार (रेल मंत्रालय) का उपक्रम Dedicated Freight Corridor Corporation of India Limited

A Govt. of India (Ministry of Railways) Enterprises

न.: केकेके/इन/आरटीआई/4/पार्ट.-III/ No.KKK /EN /RTI /4 / Pt.-III/

दिनांक: 27.09.2023 Date: 27.09.2023

संयुक्त महाप्रबंधक प्रशा. (ज.सू.अ.) डीएफसीसीआईएल, नई दिल्ली

JGM/Admn (CPIO) DFCCIL, New Delhi

विषय: आर टी आई अधिनियम 2005 के तहत प्राप्त मूल आर टी आई आवेदन के अनुसार सूचना प्रदान करना

Sub: Providing information w.r.t. Original RTI Application received under the RTI Act 2005

संदर्भ: आरटीआई अनुरोध के लिए 12.09.2023 को कॉपोरेट कार्यालय से प्राप्त ईमेल (अपील पंजीकरण सं. डीएफसीसीएल/ए/ई/23/00066 दिनांक 10.09.2023)

Ref: Email received from Corporate office on 12.09.2023 for RTI Request (Registration no. DFCCL/A/E/23/00066 dated 10.09.2023)

The information/relevant document have been sought by Applicant Sh. Anupam Mukherjee vide RTI Registration No. DFCCL/R/E/23/00559 dated 12.08.2023. Accordingly reply was sent to JGM/Admn(CPIO) vide this office letter no. KKK /EN /RTI /4 / Pt.-III/1330 dated 23.08.2023.

Aggrieved by the reply, the applicant has raised RTI Appeal no. DFCCL/A/E/23/00066 dated 10.09.2023. The appeal of the applicant has been gone through by the Competent Authority. The comments against the points raised by the applicant in its appeal (1st table) as well as modified information against RTI application no. DFCCL/R/E/23/00559 dated 12.08.2023 (2nd table) is produced as below:

Appeal raised by the applicant (Appeal no. DFCCL/A/E/23/00066 dated 10.09.2023)

In reference of the RTI appeal no. DFCCL/A/E/23/00066 dated 10.09.2023 the reply of the original RTI is resubmitted sl. no. wise as below-I had posed six questions to the CPIO. The first two questions were as follows:-

Site Map disclosing the area that is hit by the acquisition.
 Detailed calculation of the area of the structure that is hit by the acquisition.

The information as to the above two questions is held by the DFCCL, as DFCCL is the requisitioning body. It is the DFCCL that has finalised the acquisition plan and come up with the idea how much land in which plot is required. Jurisdictional District Magistrate is only an executing that acquisition So, the information as to the above two questions is held by the DFCCL and it has no escape from giving the information by pointing out that the information is rather available with jurisdictional District But, in the instant case, the CPIO of DFCCL has escaped giving information as to the second question mentioned above, and has referred the same to the jurisdictional District Magistrate saying that information is only available with that

Remarks by DFCCIL

Earlier this office has informed vide reply of RTI no. DFCCL/R/E/23/00559 that calculation of the area of structure is available with Competent Authority & Additional District Magistrate (Land Acquisition), Paschim Bardhaman".

Now details available in this office have been scrutinized and modified reply is given under SI. no. 2 of second table.

27.01.2027

कोलकाता कार्यालयः तीसरी मंजिल, डीसीओएस बिल्डिंग ई-डब्ल्यू मेट्रो, सेंट्रल पार्क डिपो, साल्टलेक सेक्टर-।, बिधाननगर, कोलकाता-700091 (पश्चिम बंगाल), टेलीफ़ोन: 033-23590322, ई-मेल – dfcc.kolkata@gmail.com, वेब: www.dfccil.com

Kolkata Office: 3rd Floor, DCOS Building E-W Metro, Central Park Depot, Saltlake Sector-I, Bidhannagar, Kolkata-700091 (West Bengal), Tele: 033-23590322, E-mail – dfcc.kolkata@gmail.com, Web: www.dfccil.com



डेडीकंटेड फ्रेंट कोरीडोर कार्पोरेशन ऑफ इंडिया लि. भारत सरकार (रेल मंत्रालय) का उपक्रम Dedicated Freight Corridor Corporation of India Limited

A Govt. of India (Ministry of Railways) Enterprises

District Magistrate. I am aggrieved with such reply of the CPIO and hence prefer this First Appeal.

Secondly, I have been provided a scan of the site map. The scan is so poor that it is unreadable. The scan gives a hazy and blurred image of the relevant site, with no information given therein being readable even by use of a high-powered magnifying glass.

Moreover, the scan has been done in a manner that most of the information appearing on the right side and at the bottom of the Site Map has not been captured. Those pieces of information have been left out in the scan of the site map that has been sent by the CPIO.

Sir, "providing information" under the RTI Act means providing information in a manner that the same is at least readable and complete, and not half being captured and the rest being left out.

Giving information in a manner that the same turns out to be unreadable, or providing a scan of the Site Map wherein any information appearing at the bottom or at any other part of the Site Map is not captured and is let out, is not at all a compliance of the RTI Act.

Sir, compliance of the RTI Act means real and effective compliance of the same, and not farcical or illusory compliance of the same. In the instant case, the compliance by the CPIO has been only farcical and illusory. This is another reason why I am constrained to prefer this First Appeal.

Kindly provide me a legible and readable copy of the complete Site Map, with no portion of the same being left out,

and also provide me the detailed calculation of the area of my structure that is hit by the acquisition plan that has been finalised by the DFCCL.

The Applicant aggrieved that he has provided with an unreadable copy of site plan under reply of RTI no. DFCCL/R/E/23/00559. Soft copy of scanned land plan approved by Competent Authority & Additional District Magistrate (Paschim Bardhaman) was provided to applicant. However, if applicant desires to get hard copy of the approved site plan, it will be provided after deposition of Rs.300/-(for A3 size colour printing).

Modified reply is given under SI. no. 2 of second table.

Modified information against original RTI application

SI. No.	Information raised by the applicant (RTI Registration No. DFCCL/R/E/23/00559 dated 12.08.2023)	-
1.	Site Map disclosing the area that is hit by the acquisition.	The Applicant aggrieved that he has provided with an unreadable copy of site plan

कोलकाता कार्यालयः तीसरी मंजिल, डीसीओएस बिल्डिंग ई-डब्ल्यू मेट्रो, सेंट्रल पार्क डिपो, साल्टलेक सेक्टर-ा, बिधाननगर, कोलकाता-700091 (पश्चिम बंगाल), टेलीफ़ोन: 033-23590322, ई-मेल – dfcc.kolkata@gmail.com, वेब: www.dfccil.com

Kolkata Office: 3rd Floor, DCOS Building E-W Metro, Central Park Depot, Saltlake Sector-I, Bidhannagar, Kolkata-700091 (West Bengal), Tele: 033-23590322, E-mail – dfcc.kolkata@gmail.com, Web: www.dfccil.com

27.09.2013



डेडीकटेड फ्रेट कोरीडोर कार्पोरेशन ऑफ इंडिया लि. भारत सरकार (रेल मंत्रालय) का उपक्रम Dedicated Freight Corridor Corporation of India Limited

A Govt. of India (Ministry of Railways) Enterprises

		under reply of RTI no. DFCCL/R/E/23/00559. Soft copy of scanned land plan approved by Competent Authority & Additional District Magistrate (Paschim Bardhaman) was provided to applicant. However, if applicant desires to get hard copy of the approved site plan, it will be provided after deposition of Rs.300/-(for A3 size colour printing).
2.	Detailed calculation of the area of the structure that is hit by the acquisition.	2. Earlier this office has informed vide reply of RTI no. DFCCL/R/E/23/00559 that calculation of the area of structure is available with Competent Authority & Additional District Magistrate (Land Acquisition), Paschim Bardhaman".
		Now details available in this office have been scrutinized and found that there is no structures in the name of the Applicant as per structure details on plot no. 12/1923 received from District Authority. Therefore, detail calculation of the area of structure that is hit by the acquisition pertains to person other than the applicant, then the same can not be provided to the applicant as per section 8(j) of the RTI act.
3.	Detailed calculation of the area of the structure which was factored into for calculating the compensation paid to me.	3. Same as sl.no.2
4.	Detailed disclosure of the rate at which the compensation was so calculated.	4. Same as sl.no.2
5.	Detailed information, and the supporting documents, which formed the basis of the above rate. Was the rate of the structure decided on the basis of the inputs or the market value	5. Same as sl.no.2

maumus 1 27.09.2023

कोलकाता कार्यालयः तीसरी मंजिल, डीसीओएस बिल्डिंग ई-डब्ल्यू मेट्रो, सेंट्रल पार्क डिपो, साल्टलेक सेक्टर-ा, बिधाननगर, कोलकाता-700091 (पश्चिम बंगाल), टेलीफ़ोन: 033-23590322, ई-मेल – dfcc.kolkata@gmail.com, वैब: www.dfccil.com

Kolkata Office: 3rd Floor, DCOS Building E-W Metro, Central Park Depot, Saltlake Sector-I, Bidhannagar, Kolkata-700091 (West Bengal), Tele: 033-23590322, E-mail – dfcc.kolkata@gmail.com, Web: www.dfccil.com



डेडीकेटेड फ्रेंट कोरीडोर कार्पोरेशन ऑफ इंडिया लि. भारत सरकार (रेल मंत्रालय) का उपक्रम Dedicated Freight Corridor Corporation of India Limited A Govt. of India (Ministry of Railways) Enterprises

	received from the Directorate of Registration and Stamp Revenue, Govt. of West Bengal? Or, was the rate decided on some other basis? What was that basis? Please provide all the supporting documents which helped you to arrive at that basis.	
6.	Detailed calculation showing how the compensation amount paid to me was arrived at.	

Compliance of the remarks given by Corporate Office-

Remarks of Corporate office	Compliance
 Whether the information provided is just, complete in all 	Reply is modified
respect, whatever available with the source and within time	as above.
limit,	
Whether the applicant has deviated from the original	No.
points for which information was provided to him,	
Whether he/she has made new points in the appeal or	No.
on subsequent points on the basis of the reply given to	
him/her.	

This is for your kind information and further necessary action please.

(मुकेश कुमार बर्णवाल) उप परि. प्रबंधक-सं. व दू. एवं सहायक जन सूचना अधिकारी

Copy to: Competent Authority & Additional District Magistrate (Land Acquisition), Paschim Bardhaman for kind information and necessary action please (Attached above referred RTI Appeal)

(West Bengal), Tele: 033-23590322, E-mail - dfcc.kolkata@gmail.com, Web: www.dfccil.com